

INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF  
INVESTMENT DISPUTES

---

VEMMA HOLDINGS INC.

Claimant

v.

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR

Respondent

---

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
SUMMARY OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENTS.....	12
ISSUE A: THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION AND THE SUBMITTED CLAIMS ARE INADMISSIBLE.....	12
I. THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE SUBMITTED CLAIMS ..	12
Concise Statement of Federal Republic of Mekar’s Position on Jurisdiction .....	12
A. The Tribunal does not have Jurisdiction Ratione Personae .....	13
1. The CEPTA and the ICSID Additional Facility Rules are unavailable for State-to-State Arbitration.....	13
2. The Claimant is Barred from Bringing a Claim under Article 2(a) of the ICSID Additional Facility Rules because it Acted as an Agent For the Government of Bonooru.....	14
B. The Tribunal does not have Jurisdiction Ratione Materiae.....	16
1. The Claimant did not Make a Qualifying Investment under Article 9.1 of the CEPTA .....	16
2. The Present Case is not a Legal Dispute Cognizable by this Tribunal.....	17
C. The Tribunal does not have Jurisdiction Ratione Voluntatis .....	18
i. Article 9.17 of the CEPTA Does Not Constitute A Binding Offer Of Consent By Mekar and Is Merely Mekar’s Undertaking To Give Consent to ICSID’s Jurisdiction In The Future .....	18
ii. The Claimant Does Not Have An Immediate Right Of Access To The Centre, As Mekar May Still Refuse To Give Its Consent.....	19
II. THE SUBMITTED CLAIM IS INADMISSIBLE .....	19
A. Concise Statement of the Federal Republic of Mekar’s Position on Admissibility.....	19
B. The Non-Filing of the Request for Arbitration to the Secretariat of the Centre Renders the Claimant’s Submissions Formally Defective .....	20
C. The Claimant’s Claims Are Inadmissible As a Matter of International Public Policy Because of Its “Unclean Hands” .....	21
ISSUE B: THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY THE EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO THE COMMITTEE ON REFORM OF PUBLIC UTILITIES (“CRPU”) AND DENY THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORU FOREIGN INVESTORS (“CBFI”).....	23

I. CRPU’s application for leave to file a non-disputing amicus curiae submission should be granted.	23
.....	23
A. CRPU’s submission could potentially assist the tribunal in the determination of a legal or factual issue by bringing a new perspective .....	23
1. The amicus curiae submission by CRPU is made in a timely manner and will not disrupt the arbitral proceedings.....	24
2. The Amici are in the unique position to adduce unbiased facts that may not be obtained from either disputing party.....	24
.....	24
B. CRPU’s submission has the capability of addressing matters within the scope of the dispute.	25
C. CRPU has significant interest in the arbitration .....	26
1. CRPU Possess A General Interest In Promoting Fair Business Practices In The Respondent State.....	26
2. CRPU Regularly Advise Potential Investors Prospecting Opportunities In The Respondent State.....	26
D. CRPU’s Submission Crystallizes The Public Interest Dimension Of The Present Case.....	27
II. CBFI’s application for leave to file a non-disputing amicus curiae submission should be denied.	27
.....	27
A. CBFI’s submission is not in pursuit of any public interest .....	27
B. Lapras Legal Capital’s participation in the arbitration raises a conflict of interest .....	27
ISSUE C: RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA .....	29
I. The Respondent did not violate Article 9.9 of the CEPTA.....	29
A. The Claimant was not denied justice before domestic courts and administrative bodies. ....	29
1. The Claimant was given ample opportunity to raise their submissions .....	30
before the Sinnoh Courts. ....	30
2. The Claimant was afforded the right to due process through the actions it brought before the courts. ....	31
B. Respondent’s actuations were transparent and the Claimant was well informed. ....	33
1. The Respondent was responsive to Claimant’s concerns and openly employed measures to stabilize its economic development. ....	33
2. The Grant of a subsidy is under the discretion of the Secretary of Civil Aviation, and requires legislative actions, not judicial actions.....	34
C. The Claimant displayed arbitrary conduct by taking advantage of the dire economic situation to the prejudice of the Respondent. ....	35
II. The Respondent reasonably acted within their regulatory authority and afforded Claimant full protection and security as a foreign investor.....	36
A. The Claimant and Respondent came into terms regarding the Respondent’s regulatory authority before entering into the investment .....	37

B. The Claimant willingly invested with the Respondent despite their status as recovering from a financial crisis and fresh out of economic reforms.....	38
2. The Claimant was aware of the devaluing currency in Respondent when they invested in Respondent; thus, the imposition of the Mekari MON was foreseeable considering Claimant is an established investor.....	38
3. The Respondent possessed full right to purchase shares of Claimant as they were investing in the Respondent state.....	39
ISSUE D: RESPONDENT IS NOT LIABLE TO PAY COMPENSATION. HOWEVER, IF THE TRIBUNAL FINDS THAT RESPONDENT IS, THE QUANTUM OF DAMAGES FORWARDED BY CLAIMANT IS INAPPROPRIATE. ....	41
I. The Respondent, as the investor country, does not possess a legitimate expectation on the part of Claimant; thus, they are not liable for compensation as contended by Claimant .....	41
A. Claimant was not gravely affected and was able to recover from their investment's loss through Bonooru's Airways Infrastructure Rescue Act and large-scale restructuring. ....	41
B. Claimant willingly sold their stakes to Respondent and failed to obtain a non-affiliated third party offer on their stake. Thus, the Respondent is not obligated to compensate Claimants' loss. 42	
1. Article 39 of the Shareholder's agreement expressly provides that the shares must not be sold, directly or indirectly, to any affiliate.....	42
2. Under Article 39, even if an offer was made, The Respondent is not obliged to accept the exact material terms of the offer if it cannot be fulfilled by them .....	42
C. CCM's imposition of fines was within its regulatory authority .....	42
1. The Claimant took an oath to abide by the Anti-Competitive Act.....	43
2. The Claimant did not contest the caps imposed by CCM.....	43
3. The Claimant was cooperative with both investigations .....	43
II. If the Tribunal finds breach on the Respondent's part, it must be computed according to its Market Value .....	43
PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>LAWS, TREATIES CONVENTIONS</b>	
<i>ICSID</i>	International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes
<i>ICSID-AF</i>	International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes Additional Facility Rules
<i>MRTPA</i>	Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act
<i>UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency</i>	UNCITRAL Rules of Transparency

<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adler</i>	<i>Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i>
<i>Oman Case</i>	<i>Al Tamimi v. Oman</i>
<i>Cyprus</i>	<i>Aleksandrowicz and Częścik v. Cyprus</i>
<i>Azinian</i>	<i>Azinian v. Mexico</i>
<i>BC Case</i>	<i>Bear Creek Mining v. Peru</i>
<i>BUCG</i>	<i>Beijing Urban Construction v. Yemen</i>
<i>Border Timbers case</i>	<i>Border Timbers et al v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i>
<i>Europcar Case</i>	<i>Europcar Italia v. Maiellano Tours</i>
<i>United Mexican States Case</i>	<i>L. Fay, H. Neer and Pauline Neer (USA) v. United Mexican States</i>
<i>LG&amp;E Case</i>	<i>LG&amp;E v. Argentina</i>
<i>Pheonix v. Czech</i>	<i>Phoenix Action Ltd v. Czech Republic</i>
<i>Salini Case</i>	<i>Salini v. Morocco</i>
<i>SCB Case</i>	<i>SCB (Hong Kong) v. Tanzania</i>
<i>Telcordia Tech.</i>	<i>Telcordia Technologies, Inc. v. Telkom SA, Limited</i>

*Vivendi*

*Vivendi v. Argentina*

<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS</b>	
<i>Caeli</i>	Caeli Airways
<i>CBFI</i>	Consortium of Bonooru Foreign Investors
<i>CCM</i>	Competitive Commission of Mekar
<i>CEPTA</i>	Comprehensive Economic Partnership and Trade Agreement
<i>BIT</i>	Bilateral Investor Treaty
<i>FET</i>	Fair and Equitable Standard
<i>Hawthorne</i>	Hawthorne Group
<i>Mekar</i>	The Federal Republic of Mekar
<i>MRTPA</i>	Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act, as Amended in 2009
